general description
8638 038 Rp
Figure 1-1. Digital Data Communication System AN/USC-27.
1-0
section 1
general description
1.1 PURPOSE OF HANDBOOK
This manual provides general description, installation instructions, and maintenance

Table 1-1. Equipment Supplied (Cont).
NOMENCLATURE NAME MIL TYPE COLLINS REFERENCE
TYPE DESIGNATION
Amplifier-Modulator AM-6148/ ARC-138 (V) 943A-l lA4A3
Translator, CV-2577 / ARC -138(V) 94lA-lB lA4A4
Receiver
Control-Synthesizer 0-1526/ ARC-138(V) 942A-l lA4A5
Radio Set AN/URC-75 URG-II None
Receiver-Transmitter OR-8l / URC-75 67lT-3A lA5
Radio
Drawer, Electrical CH- 674 / U 499R-4 lA5Al
Equipment, Cabinet
Control-Adapter, C- 8673 / URC-75 599H- 4 lA5A2
Radio Set
Amplifier , CV-2 649A/ GRT-17(V)1 888'3-1 lA5A4
Converter
Synthesizer, O-1596/URC-75 887B-l lA5A5
Electrical
Frequency
Detector, Audio CV-2652A/ GRR-18(V)1 889B-l lA5A6
Frequency
Translator, CV- 2815 / URC-75 899£-6 lA5A7
Signal Data
Power Supply PP-4992A/ ARC-l32 652J-4 lA5A8
Amplifier-Power OG-98/ URC-75 548U-l IAn
Supply Group
Drawer, Electrical CH-G75 / URC-75 499R-7 rAGAl
Equipment, Cabinet
Power Supply PP-7108/URC-75 (V) G36Y-2 lA6A2
Amplifier, Radio AM-6176/ URC* or G48A-l lA6A3
Frequency
Control Group
Control-Indicator C-8674/USC-27 None None
1-3
general description
Table 1-1. Equipment Supplied (Cont).
NOMENCLATURE NAME MIL TYPE COLLINS REFERENCE
TYPE DESIGNATION
Keyset, Alpha- KY -667/ USC-14 7513B-1 None
Numeric
Power Supply (CRT) PP-6554/ USC-27 652A-32 None
Indicator, Alpha- ID-955/ USC-14 7514B-l None
Numeric (CRT)
Control, Computer C-7933 / USC-14 7512B-l None
Antenna Coupler CU-1849/ U 490T-3 None
Coupler Mount MT-3910 / ARC-l32 890F-l None
*The AM-6176/ URC military nameplates are on the radio frequency amplifiers in
systems serial-numbered DBS-1 and DBS-2, only. The AM-6176/ URC units have been
modified, and are interchangeable with the AM-6518 / URC units in all other systems.
Table 1-2. Equipment Required But Not Supplied.
QTY NOMENCLATURE TYPE REQUIRED
PER NAME CHARACT ERISTICS
SYSTEM
1 Power supply 3-phase, wye-connected,
4-wire, 400 Hz, 208 volts
phase-to-phase, 120
volts phase-to-neutral,
5400 VA
1 Tactical Computer Univac 1830B
1 Vocoder Optional for digital voice
1 Fsk modem Optional for uhf operation
1 Multiplexer / tone fsk Optional for fsk operation
1 Frequency standard Optional, 100 kHz ±l part
in 109, 3.0 ±0.5 volts
rms
1-4
general description
Table 1-2. Equipment Required But Not Supplied (Cont).
QTY NOMENCLATURE TYPE REQUIRED
PER NAME CHARACTERlSTICS
SYSTEM
As Electrical installation See tables 2-2 thru 2-15
required cables
*2 Microphone Dynamic or carbon
*2 Headphone Standard, high impedance ,
250-mW input
*2 Speaker 8 ohms, high effiCiency,
approximately 3 to 6
inches (7. 62 to 15. 24
cm) in diameter, 2-watt
input
*Quantity depends upon configuration of customer-fabricated audio panel. At the cabinet,
a carbon microphone and headphones must be used. At the remote control station, either
dynamic or carbon microphones can be used; reception can be through headphones or
speakers to monitor the hf, uhf, and guard receivers . Table 2-10 lists the audio inputs
and outputs from the cabinet. The customer may select the options that best meet his
r equirements .
and operating mode selection is remotely controlled by serial digital words from Communica
tions Control Group OK-163 / USC-27. The AN/URC-75 sends serial digital words to OK-
163 / USC-27 to report operating status of the radio. Operating parameters of the AN/URC-75
are listed in table 1-3.
The AN/URC-75 consists of eight modules mounted on cabinet electrical equipment drawers.
Six modules mounted on Cabinet Electrical Equipment Drawer CH-674/U form Radio
Receiver-Transmitter OR-81 / URC-75 (shelf number five). Amplifier-Power Supply Group
OG-98/URC-75 (shelf number six) consists of two modules mounted on Cabinet Electrical
Equipment Drawer CH-675/URC-75.
Antenna Coupler CU-1849/U is used to match the antenna characteristic impedance to the
output impedance of Amplifier-Power Supply Group OG-98/URC-75 over the 2- to 3D-MHz
range.
1.5.3 Radio Set AN/ARC.138(V)1
Radio Set AN/ ARC-138(V)1 transmits and receives ultrahigh frequency radio signals with
amplitude modulation, frequency modulation, or frequency-shift keying modes. Automatic